Total exposure to foreign currency per 31. December 2008 as follows:

Amounts in million of relevant currency Euro USD GBP DKK

Accounts receivable   17   3   2   58
Bank deposits
Other assets
Interest-bearing liabilities  (9)
Accounts payable  (15)  (0)  (25)
Other liabilities  (1)  (15)

Gross exposure according to balance sheet  (8)   3   2   17

Exchange rates
In the consolidated accounts of Aker Seafoods, the following exchange rates have been used in translating the accounts of foreign subsidiaries and as-
sociated companies:

Country Currency

Average
exchange rate

2008
Exchange rate

31.12.2008

Average
exchange rate

2007
Exchange rate

31.12.2007

Great Britain GBP 1  10.32  10.11  11.72  10.78
USA USD 1  5.53  6.99  5.86  5.39
Denmark DKK 100  109.01  132.06  107.52  106.42
Sweden SEK 100  85.33  90.05  86.60  84.19
European Union (EU) EUR 1  8.13  9.85  8.01  7.95

Average exchange rate and exchange rate as of 31.12. have been used for conversion of profit & loss and balance sheet respectively.

Sensitivity, increase/reduction of exchange rate to NOK

   Profit & loss account Equity

Amounts in NOK million  100 point incr. 100 point red. 100 point incr. 100 point red.

Euro   67  (67)  (71)   71
USD   10  (10)  -  -
GBP   10  (10)  (4)  (4)
DKK  -  -   19  (19)

Anticipated transactions
Forward exchange contracts, used to hedge anticipated transactions, are classified as cash flow hedges. The contracts are valued at fair value. The net
fair value of the forward exchange contracts used to hedge anticipated transactions was negative at NOK 87.4 million as of 31 December 2008. Corre-
sponding figure for 2007 was NOK 3.9 million.

Recognised assets and liabilities:

Amounts in NOK million
Balance sheet

figure 2008
Fair value

2008
Balance sheet

figure 2007
Fair value

2007

Other investments in shares 4 4 22 22
Interest-bearing external receivables 22 22 117 117